

Analysis of Financial Statements for Group Project - BFIN241: Finance For Managers

| TELUS Consolidated Statement of Earnings (\$, 000) | | | | |
|---|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| For the year ended at Dec. 31st | | | | |
| | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 |
| Sales Revenue | \$ 17,358,000 | \$ 15,463,000 | \$ 14,658,000 | \$ 14,549,000 |
| Cost of Goods Sold | 6,559,000 | 6,188,000 | 6,070,000 | 6,168,000 |
| Gross Margin | 10,799,000 | 9,275,000 | 8,588,000 | 8,381,000 |
| Operating Expense | | | | |
| Employee benefits expense | 4,269,000 | 3,701,000 | 3,034,000 | 2,896,000 |
| Depreciation and amortization Expense | 3,216,000 | 3,012,000 | 2,577,000 | 2,267,000 |
| Total Operating Expense | 7,485,000 | 6,713,000 | 5,611,000 | 5,163,000 |
| Operating Earnings (EBIT) | 3,314,000 | 2,562,000 | 2,977,000 | 3,218,000 |
| Interest Expense | 796,000 | 771,000 | 733,000 | 661,000 |
| Earnings before Taxes | 2,518,000 | 1,791,000 | 2,244,000 | 2,557,000 |
| Taxes | 580,000 | 453,000 | 468,000 | 552,000 |
| Net Income After Taxes (NIAT) | 1,938,000 | 1,338,000 | 1,776,000 | 2,005,000 |
| Preferred Share Dividends | 1.27 | 1.18 | 1.13 | 1.05 |
| Earnings Available for Common Shareholders (EAC) | 1,936,730 | 1,336,820 | 1,774,870 | 1,993,950 |
| End Common Shares Outstanding | 1,370,000 | 1,291,000 | 1,209,000 | 1,197,000 |
| Annual Average Stock Price | 20.77 | 16.17 | 15.74 | 14.77 |

| Ratios | | | | |
|---|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 |
| 1 EPS - Earnings available to common shareholders / # of shares outstanding | 1.42 | 1.03 | 1.47 | 1.66 |
| 2 Profit Margin - Net Income / Sales | 11.1% | 8.8% | 12.1% | 13.6% |
| 3 Gross Profit Margin - Gross Profit / Sales | 61.1% | 60.1% | 58.6% | 57.6% |
| 4 Return on Assets - Net Income / Total Assets | 3.1% | 2.9% | 4.1% | 4.1% |
| 5 Return on Equity - Net Income / Shareholders' Equity | 18.5% | 18.0% | 16.5% | 15.7% |
| 6 Account Receivables Turnover - Sales / Receivables | 6.40 | 7.10 | 7.02 | 6.50 |
| 7 Average Collection Period - 365 / Account Receivables Turnover | 56.85 | 51.41 | 52.01 | 56.15 |
| 8 Accounts Payable Turnover - COGS / Accounts Payable | 4.11 | 4.51 | 4.51 | 4.11 |
| 9 Accounts Payable Period - 365 / Accounts Payable Turnover | 88.81 | 80.93 | 81.16 | 88.81 |
| 10 Capital Asset Turnover - Sales / Capital Assets | 1.37 | 1.30 | 1.16 | 1.19 |
| 11 Total Assets Turnover - Sales / Total Assets | 0.81 | 0.76 | 0.81 | 0.81 |
| 12 Current Ratio - Current Assets / Current Liabilities | 0.61 | 0.79 | 0.79 | 0.79 |
| 13 Debt to Total Assets - Total Debt / Total Assets | 0.67 | 0.71 | 0.72 | 0.69 |
| 14 Times Interest Earned - Income before Interest and Taxes / Interest | 2.16 | 1.22 | 1.60 | 1.60 |
| 15 Price Earnings Ratio - Market Price per Share / Earnings Per Share | 14.88 | 15.92 | 11.87 | 10.49 |
| 16 Total Market Value / Total Book Value (BV) Ratio | 1.25 | 1.25 | 1.25 | 1.25 |
| 17 Market Value Per Share / Book Value Per Share (BV) Ratio | 1.25 | 1.25 | 1.25 | 1.25 |
| 18 Degree of Operating Leverage | 0.42 | 1.84 | 2.43 | 2.64 |
| 19 Degree of Financial Leverage | 1.33 | 1.45 | 1.33 | 1.30 |
| 20 Net Working Capital | \$ (3,964,000,000) | \$ (2,074,000,000) | \$ (3,756,000,000) | \$ (1,414,000,000) |

| TELUS Consolidated Balance Sheet (\$, 000) | | | | |
|---|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|-------------------|
| For the year ended at Dec. 31st | | | | |
| | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 |
| Current Assets | | | | |
| Cash and temporary investments, net | 723,000 | 648,000 | 535,000 | 414,000 |
| Marketable securities | | | | |
| Accounts Receivable | 2,671,000 | 2,355,000 | 1,962,000 | 1,600,000 |
| Income and other taxes receivable | 206,000 | 148,000 | 127,000 | 3,000 |
| Inventory | 448,000 | 407,000 | 376,000 | 376,000 |
| Contract Assets | 443,000 | 439,000 | 737,000 | 860,000 |
| Prepaid Expenses | 578,000 | 499,000 | 547,000 | 539,000 |
| Derivative Assets | 13,000 | 2,000 | 8,000 | 40,000 |
| Total Current Assets | 5,682,000 | 4,683,000 | 4,953,000 | 3,844,000 |
| Fixed Assets | | | | |
| Land and buildings | 4,383,000 | 4,122,000 | 3,783,000 | 4,100,000 |
| Machinery and Equipment | 36,035,000 | 34,575,000 | 33,086,000 | 31,130,000 |
| Furniture and Fixture | | | | |
| Vehicles | 22,448,000 | 19,891,000 | 17,196,000 | 14,868,000 |
| Intangible assets | 7,445,000 | 7,599,000 | 5,695,000 | 5,097,000 |
| Goodwill | 266,000 | 248,000 | 328,000 | 438,000 |
| Contract Assets | 4,391,000 | 3,189,000 | 2,465,000 | 986,000 |
| Other (including Financial Lease) | 75,348,000 | 65,448,000 | 62,553,000 | 56,439,000 |
| Total Fixed Assets | 112,000,000 | 105,000,000 | 103,000,000 | 96,000,000 |
| Accumulated Amortization | (3,405,000) | (3,200,000) | (2,951,000) | (2,715,000) |
| Net Fixed Assets | 108,595,000 | 101,800,000 | 100,052,000 | 93,284,000 |
| Total Assets | 114,277,000 | 110,483,000 | 107,905,000 | 99,828,000 |
| Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity | | | | |
| Current Liabilities | | | | |
| Accounts Payable | 2,166,000 | 1,711,000 | 1,658,000 | 1,411,000 |
| Income and other taxes payable | 104,000 | 135,000 | 55,000 | 218,000 |
| Line of Credit | 114,000 | 100,000 | 100,000 | 100,000 |
| Accruals | 1,539,000 | 1,251,000 | 1,091,000 | 1,159,000 |
| Dividends payable | 449,000 | 493,000 | 352,000 | 236,000 |
| Advance billings and customer deposits | 854,000 | 772,000 | 676,000 | 631,000 |
| Provisions | 26,000 | 73,000 | 288,000 | 129,000 |
| Current maturities of long term debt | 2,817,000 | 1,433,000 | 1,332,000 | 836,000 |
| Current derivative liabilities | 94,000 | 32,000 | 23,000 | 9,000 |
| Total current liabilities | 8,771,000 | 5,909,000 | 5,974,000 | 4,841,000 |
| Non-current liabilities | | | | |
| Provisions | 774,000 | 924,000 | 990,000 | 728,000 |
| Long term debt (includes financial leases) | 17,803,000 | 18,856,000 | 17,143,000 | 13,265,000 |
| Other long term liabilities | 907,000 | 1,265,000 | 806,000 | 738,000 |
| Deferred income taxes | 4,056,000 | 3,776,000 | 3,204,000 | 3,112,000 |
| Total non-current liabilities | 23,540,000 | 24,821,000 | 22,943,000 | 17,843,000 |
| Total Liabilities | 32,311,000 | 30,730,000 | 28,917,000 | 22,684,000 |
| Shareholders' Equity | | | | |
| Preferred shares | 9,644,000 | 7,677,000 | 5,660,000 | 5,990,000 |
| Retained earnings | 5,672,000 | 4,397,000 | 4,888,000 | 4,899,000 |
| Non-controlling interests | 943,000 | 128,000 | 111,000 | 82,000 |
| Total Shareholders' Equity | 16,559,000 | 12,202,000 | 10,659,000 | 10,941,000 |
| Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity | 47,870,000 | 43,332,000 | 37,575,000 | 33,625,000 |

| TELUS Consolidated Statement of Cashflows (\$, 000) | | | | |
|--|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| For the year ended at Dec. 31st | | | | |
| | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 |
| Cash | 12,158,000 | 15,353,000 | 19,558,000 | 15,188,000 |
| Net cash provided by operating activities | 4,488,000 | 4,174,000 | 3,927,000 | 4,058,000 |
| Net cash used for investing activities | (4,466,000) | (4,165,000) | (5,044,000) | (2,977,000) |
| Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities | 953,000 | 1,904,000 | 1,238,000 | (1,776,000) |
| Net change in cash | 125,000 | 313,000 | 121,000 | 95,000 |
| Cash at beginning of period | 124,000 | 335,000 | 414,000 | 509,000 |
| Cash at end of period | 249,000 | 648,000 | 535,000 | 604,000 |

| | |
|--------------------------------|---------|
| BFIN241 - Section 02 - Group 3 | BFIN241 |
| End of the Work | |

Analysis of Financial Statements for Group Project - BFIN241: Finance For Managers

| Horizontal Analysis for Income Statement | | | | | | | | | |
|--|------------|------------|------------|------------|------------|------------|----------|----------|----------|
| | 2021-2018 | 2021-2019 | 2020-2018 | 2020-2019 | 2019-2018 | 2019-2018 | 2021 | 2020 | 2018 |
| | Difference | Percentage | Difference | Percentage | Difference | Percentage | | | |
| Sales Revenue | 2,809,000 | 20.11% | 1,095,000 | 7.62% | 2,790,000 | 2.02% | 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% |
| Cost of Goods Sold | 651,000 | 5.20% | 1,001,000 | 1.57% | 1,298,000 | 4.68% | 38.82% | 48.34% | 41.41% |
| Gross Margin | 2,158,000 | 31.99% | 1,195,000 | 14.94% | 1,592,000 | 7.35% | 61.18% | 58.66% | 58.59% |
| Operating Expense | 1,371,000 | 47.41% | 801,000 | 27.80% | 138,000 | 4.77% | 24.74% | 23.93% | 20.70% |
| Employee benefits expense | 949,000 | 41.86% | 745,000 | 12.86% | 310,000 | 13.67% | 18.43% | 29.48% | 17.58% |
| Depreciation and amortization Expense | 2,122,000 | 46.57% | 1,330,000 | 30.73% | 449,000 | 1.68% | 61.37% | 43.41% | 32.29% |
| Operating Earnings (EBIT) | 237,000 | 8.35% | 115,000 | 12.51% | 140,000 | 4.91% | 17.81% | 16.09% | 20.31% |
| Interest Expense | 135,000 | 20.47% | 110,000 | 18.64% | 72,000 | 10.89% | 4.81% | 4.99% | 5.00% |
| Earnings before Taxes | 102,000 | 4.60% | 465,000 | 21.71% | 68,000 | 1.11% | 13.29% | 11.07% | 15.14% |
| Taxes | 28,000 | 5.07% | 101,000 | 18.09% | 84,000 | 15.72% | 3.36% | 2.93% | 3.19% |
| Net Income After Taxes (NIAT) | 74,000 | 4.53% | 364,000 | 22.11% | 152,000 | 9.35% | 3.84% | 8.14% | 12.12% |
| Preferred Share Dividends | 0 | 0.00% | 0 | 0.00% | 0 | 0.00% | 0.00001% | 0.00001% | 0.00001% |
| Earnings Available for Common Shareholders (EAC) | 55,000 | 3.44% | 364,000 | 22.11% | 152,000 | 9.35% | 9.54% | 7.81% | 11.91% |
| End Common Shares Outstanding | 173,000 | 14.45% | 94,000 | 7.85% | 32,000 | 1.00% | 12.63% | 7.21% | 2.63% |
| Annual Average Stock Price | 20.77 | 40.62% | 1 | 9.48% | 0.57 | 6.52% | | | |

| Horizontal Analysis for Ratios | | | | | | | | | |
|---|------------|------------|------------|------------|------------|------------|------|------|------|
| | 2021-2018 | 2021-2019 | 2020-2018 | 2020-2019 | 2019-2018 | 2019-2018 | 2021 | 2020 | 2018 |
| | Difference | Percentage | Difference | Percentage | Difference | Percentage | | | |
| EPS - Earnings available to common shareholders / # of shares outstanding | (0.015) | -1.8% | (0.03) | -28% | 0.008 | 7.20% | | | |
| Profit Margin - Net Income / Sales | 0.053 | 10% | 0.04 | 7% | 0.029 | 5.21% | | | |
| Gross Profit Margin - Gross Profit / Sales | (0.014) | -28% | (0.02) | -41% | 0.002 | 4.76% | | | |
| Return on Assets - Net Income / Total Assets | (0.051) | -3.3% | (0.04) | -36% | 0.010 | 6.10% | | | |
| Return on Equity - Net Income / Shareholders' Equity | (0.265) | -3.3% | 2.78 | 21% | 1.946 | 31.72% | | | |
| Account Receivables Turnover - Sales / Receivables | 20.12% | 49% | 18.34 | 45% | 11.286 | 27.74% | | | |
| Average Collection Period - 365 / Account Receivables Turnover | (1.42) | -31% | (0.8) | -19% | 0.832 | 18.88% | | | |
| Accounts Payable Turnover - COGS / Accounts Payable | 17.841 | 46% | 18.76 | 21% | 18.811 | 21.27% | | | |
| Accounts Payable Period - 365 / Accounts Payable Turnover | 0.086 | 7% | 0.01 | 1% | (0.033) | -2.77% | | | |
| Capital Asset Turnover - Sales / Capital Assets | (0.011) | -1.1% | (0.01) | -1% | (0.01) | -1.1% | | | |
| Total Assets Turnover - Sales / Total Assets | (0.185) | -23% | 0.00 | 0% | 0.012 | 1.57% | | | |
| Current Ratio - Current Assets / Current Liabilities | (0.022) | -3% | 0.02 | 3% | 0.032 | 4.57% | | | |
| Debt to Total Assets - Total Debt / Total Assets | (0.450) | -10% | 1.427 | 26% | 0.22 | 2.6% | | | |
| Times Interest Earned - Income before Interest and Taxes / Interest | 8.462 | 80% | 9.11 | 87% | 1.380 | 13.15% | | | |
| Price Earnings Ratio - Market Price per Share / Earnings Per Share | 2.06 | 26% | 0.22 | 2% | 0.26 | 2.6% | | | |
| Total Market Value / Total Book Value (BV) Ratio | 0.354 | 20% | 0.23 | 16% | 0.321 | 19.80% | | | |
| Market Value Per Share / Book Value Per Share (BV) Ratio | (6.629) | -80% | 3.49 | 180% | 0.401 | 40.06% | | | |
| Degree of Operating Leverage | 0.066 | 4% | 0.11 | 11% | 0.021 | 1.75% | | | |
| Degree of Financial Leverage | (2.510) | -100% | 180% | 66000% | 4.7% | 94200% | | | |

| Horizontal Analysis for Balance Sheet | | | | | | | | | | Vertical Analysis | | | |
|---------------------------------------|------------|------------|------------|------------|------------|------------|---------|---------|---------|-------------------|--|--|--|
| | 2021-2020 | 2021-2019 | 2020-2018 | 2020-2019 | 2019-2018 | 2019-2018 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 | | | |
| | Difference | Percentage | Difference | Percentage | Difference | Percentage | | | | | | | |
| 5 | 509,000 | 74.64% | 434,000 | 104.83% | 121,000 | 29.21% | 1.51% | 1.96% | 1.41% | 1.25% | | | |
| 5 | 1,071,000 | 66.94% | 755,000 | 47.19% | 362,000 | 22.63% | 5.57% | 5.43% | 5.17% | 4.84% | | | |
| 5 | 293,000 | 6766.67% | 145,000 | 483.33% | 124,000 | 413.33% | 0.43% | 0.34% | 0.33% | 0.01% | | | |
| 5 | 720,000 | 19.15% | 1,050,000 | 8.24% | 61,000 | 26.23% | 0.93% | 0.94% | 1.16% | 1.14% | | | |
| 5 | (817,000) | -48.49% | (421,000) | -48.95% | (123,000) | -34.30% | 0.92% | 1.01% | 1.94% | 1.44% | | | |
| 5 | 11,000 | -2.64% | (5,000) | -10.00% | 6,000 | 1.48% | 0.01% | 0.01% | 0.01% | 0.01% | | | |
| 5 | 136,000 | 73.67% | 67,000 | 66.67% | 66,000 | 83.33% | 0.16% | 0.15% | 0.15% | 0.15% | | | |
| 5 | 1,198,000 | 31.61% | 842,000 | 21.93% | 512,000 | 13.33% | 10.48% | 10.81% | 11.46% | 11.21% | | | |
| 5 | 0 | 0.00% | 0 | 0.00% | 0 | 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.00% | | | |
| 5 | 2,935,000 | 6.90% | 2,200,000 | 0.54% | (317,000) | -7.78% | 9.13% | 9.51% | 9.96% | 12.40% | | | |
| 5 | 4,905,000 | 15.76% | 3,245,000 | 10.42% | 1,956,000 | 6.28% | 75.68% | 79.88% | 87.13% | 94.15% | | | |
| 5 | 2,780,000 | 52.33% | 5,023,000 | 33.78% | 2,326,000 | 15.66% | 47.19% | 45.9% | 42.38% | 44.47% | | | |
| 5 | 2,143,000 | 49.93% | 2,202,000 | 49.93% | 1,177,000 | 17.11% | 35.91% | 37.1% | 35.05% | 33.94% | | | |
| 5 | (192,000) | -42.33% | (18,000) | -41.48% | (11,000) | -28.18% | 0.55% | 0.42% | 0.48% | 1.39% | | | |
| 5 | 141,000 | 31.41% | 141,000 | 31.41% | 141,000 | 31.41% | 0.23% | 0.23% | 0.23% | 0.23% | | | |
| 5 | 18,729,000 | 33.67% | 13,809,000 | 22.82% | 9,914,000 | 14.04% | 119.04% | 140.73% | 148.72% | 171.10% | | | |
| 5 | 4,991,000 | 11.01% | 3,384,000 | 12.34% | 1,534,000 | 5.53% | 67.52% | 75.28% | 76.18% | 82.15% | | | |
| 5 | 17,188,000 | 47.01% | 9,453,000 | 32.71% | 4,319,000 | 15.99% | 29.32% | 32.4% | 32.4% | 38.18% | | | |
| 5 | 14,829,000 | 45.15% | 10,267,000 | 31.05% | 4,910,000 | 14.83% | 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% | | | |
| 5 | 755,000 | 53.53% | 900,000 | 21.26% | 247,000 | 17.51% | 4.51% | 3.98% | 4.37% | 4.27% | | | |
| 5 | 52,000 | 2.29% | 83,000 | 36.89% | (145,000) | -74.77% | 0.22% | 0.31% | 0.14% | 0.66% | | | |
| 5 | 14,000 | 14.00% | 0 | 0.00% | 0 | 0.00% | 0.24% | 0.22% | 0.29% | 0.30% | | | |
| 5 | 12,000 | 12.00% | 92,000 | 766.67% | (86,000) | -716.67% | 0.58% | 2.87% | 1.76% | 0.96% | | | |
| 5 | 123,000 | 37.70% | 177,000 | 23.67% | 26,000 | 7.98% | 0.94% | 0.93% | 0.93% | 0.99% | | | |
| 5 | 20,000 | 20.00% | 20,000 | 20.00% | 20,000 | 20.00% | 0.07% | 0.07% | 0.07% | 0.07% | | | |
| 5 | 13,000 | 25.00% | 15,000 | 43.11% | 11,000 | 123.08% | 0.20% | 0.17% | 0.76% | 0.91% | | | |
| 5 | 2,091,000 | 203.12% | 396,000 | 71.29% | 496,000 | 59.31% | 6.10% | 3.30% | 5.15% | 2.53% | | | |
| 5 | 1,684,000 | 168.40% | 2,100,000 | 210.00% | 1,684,000 | 168.40% | 20.92% | 20.92% | 20.92% | 20.92% | | | |
| 5 | 3,432,000 | 70.99% | 1,068,000 | 22.60% | 731,000 | 15.14% | 17.24% | 13.48% | 14.68% | 14.44% | | | |
| 5 | 48,000 | 61.33% | 156,000 | 26.75% | (118,000) | -18.00% | 1.61% | 2.13% | 1.55% | 2.20% | | | |
| 5 | 4,460,000 | 55.38% | 5,943,000 | 42.15% | 3,877,000 | 29.23% | 37.33% | 43.22% | 45.44% | 49.18% | | | |
| 5 | 22,499,000 | 100.00% | 22,499,000 | 100.00% | 22,499,000 | 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% | | | |
| 5 | 980,000 | 28.88% | 149,000 | 14.90% | 32,000 | 6.15% | 8.45% | 8.71% | 8.44% | 9.51% | | | |
| 5 | 5,779,000 | 32.47% | 6,938,000 | 38.80% | 3,890,000 | 20.51% | 65.44% | 70.92% | 71.93% | 68.73% | | | |
| 5 | 9,111,000 | 42.65% | 8,058,000 | 35.17% | 4,552,000 | 20.21% | 20.21% | 20.21% | 20.21% | 20.21% | | | |
| 5 | 4,454,000 | 78.82% | 2,287,000 | 42.48% | 2,760,000 | 50.91% | 20.09% | 19.72% | 14.90% | 16.30% | | | |
| 5 | 603,000 | 12.80% | (672,000) | -69.93% | 15,000 | 0.30% | 11.40% | 12.5% | 12.87% | 14.78% | | | |
| 5 | 181,000 | 15.00% | 181,000 | 15.00% | 181,000 | 15.00% | 0.15% | 0.15% | 0.15% | 0.15% | | | |
| 5 | 5,478,000 | 55.19% | 2,261,000 | 21.86% | 316,000 | 3.08% | 31.46% | 29.08% | 28.07% | 31.27% | | | |
| 5 | 1,910,000 | 19.10% | 10,267,000 | 31.05% | 4,910,000 | 14.83% | 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% | | | |
| HORIZONTAL ANALYSIS | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 2021 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 | 2017 | 2016 | 2015 | 2014 | 2013 | 2012 | | | |
| 1,947,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 1,947,000 | 100% | 11% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| -3,643,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 227,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | -162% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 432,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | |
| 5 | 277,000 | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | | | | | | | | |